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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY COUNCIL OF REVIEW BOARDS
720 KENNON STREET SE STE 309
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374-5023

IN REPLY REFER TO

5815
CORB:003
April 13, 2018

Mr. Tarik F. Phillips
P.0. Box 700
Wallkill, NY 12589

Mr. Phillips:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request (DON-
NAVY-2018-006451) of April 12, 2018, in which you requested records
maintained by the Fhysical Evaluatiun Buard (PEB). Tour request specifically
asked for the following documents:

“I request the Medical Evaluation Board records in relation to the medical
retirement of Jody Brown... ”

Your request provided insufficient identifying information for Ms. Jody Brown.
A social security number and the approximate date Ms. Brown was evaluated by
the PEB is required in order to identify documents responsive to your request.

If you believe that an adequate search was not conducted, or documents
improperly withheld, you may consider this an adverse determination of your
request that may be appealed, in writing, to the following office:

Judge Advocate General of the Navy (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Avenue SE, Suite 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374-5066

Your appeal must be postmarked within 90 calendar days from the date of this
letter to be considered. A statement as to why you believe a diligent search
was not conducted should be included and a copy of this letter, as well as a
copy of your request letter, must be attached. Your letter should bear the
notation, “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

You also have the right to seek dispute resolution services through the
Department of the Navy Public Liaison Officer who can be contacted at:
www.DONFOTAPubliclLiaison@navy.mil.

Sincerely,

%9- (s den_
R. CLAUSSEN
By direction
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Tarile Philips #06-A-0343
Bhawanguok Correciional Facihty
Walllall, Wew Youle 12589

E.O. Box 700 ‘

April 18, 2018

'[“)E'parlmmt 's FOIA Public Liaison

Office of information Programs and Services
AFGISAPS/FEALA, TVE. Depatment of State
Washington, DC 20522-8100

Ee: Don—Navv—-?O'l P-—00645'J

Dasar S/ Madam:

I am writing in referance fo recetving some agsigtance with a Freadom of
Tnformation Act (FOIA) which was made with the Secretary of the Navy G ouncil of
Review Board. This FOIA recquest was rendeved adversely and has become a matter
of dispute which T'm hoping could be regolved.

The FOQIA. officer that diracted the dacizion in this malter, based itz finding on
the theory that I provided insufficient identifying information on NMr. Jody Brown.
The FOIA officer requested that T provide Mr. Jody Brown’s Social Becurity Nuwmber
andd the approximate date that he appeared bLme the Medical Review Board (“Fhiysical
Evaluation Board™).

The wformation that the FOIA officer iz suggesting I provide s0 2 more
thorough search can be conducted, is unreasonable. M. Jodj’ Brown's Social Securiky
Number is highly sensitive and classified matsrial, that would not be within oy care.
As for, the approximate date that the FEB was performed on, this i3 also unknown.
However, with all of the other information that I provided, the FOIA officer could
have narrowed the search down o said person of interest. Therefore, I do nol believe
that an adequats search was conducted.
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The only information that I'm able-to provide m order to assist in the request

before this insiibution, i the following information that was proftered by Jody Brown
at trial.  This information 1s:

BARIC TRATMNIING:

DEPLOYEI TO:

SERVED ON:

AFFEARED BEFORE:

MEDICAL IMECHARGE DATE:

M. Jody Dovset Brown

Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Creatl Lake, oo

San Diego, California - Naval Btation 3280
Fleat - in the year of 2000. '
188 Anchorage, LED 36 - In the yearof
2002 - Boiler Technician.

The National Navy Medical Care Center - in

Bethesda, Maryland - Medical Evaluation
Board. This  happen sometime after

September 7 |, 2002, but before Avgust 157,
2005.
February 14™, 2003,

This FOIA request was not solely related to M. Jody Brown's testimony at said
board. T is also inclusive to any/or all letters of recommendation and support that was
written on My, Jody Brown’s behalf, by any officer at the Kings County, District
Attorney Office, 350 Jay Sireet, Brooklyn, New York, 11201.

I sincarely hope that your agency

could be of some assistance. [ was wrongfully

convicted of a crime that T did not commit, 15 years age. This testimony that I am
requesting can possibly exonerate we. T look forward to hearing from you in the near
fudure. Thank you.

GG

R;::tﬂpﬂd;ﬁ;ll‘jf Subootbed,

Tarik Philips #06-A-0363

Office of Government Information fervices
Mational Archives and Recovds Adminisiration

'{.'41
Lv.

w2 doof 3
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12601 Adelpt Road

College Fark, M) 20740-6001

Department of the Navy (Atin. Dir. B Clausgen)
Becratary of the Navy Couneil of Review Boavds
720 Eeonon breet 5F STE 309

Washington WNavy Yard, DC 20374-5023

Page 2 of 3
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
1322 PATTERSON AVENUE SE SUITE 3000
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374

IN REPLY REFER TO:
5720

Ser 14/249

June 27, 2018

Mr. Tarik F. Philips
P.O. Box 700
Wallkill, NY 12589

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST DON-NAVY-
2018-006451; FOIA APPEAL DON-NAVY-2018-008177

This letter responds to your FOIA appeal received in our office on June 4, 2018. In your
appeal, you challenge the adequacy of the search conducted by the Office of the Secretary of the
Navy Council of Review Boards (CORB) for “the Medical Evaluation Board records in relation
to the medical retirement of Jody Brown.”

On April 13, 2018, the CORB denied your request by mail, stating that you did not provide
sufficient information to locate records for Ms. Jody Brown. The CORB indicated that a social
security number and the approximate date of Ms. Brown’s Physical Evaluation Board evaluation
would enable a meaningful search. You provided some amplifying information in a letter dated
April 18, 2018, addressed to the U.S. Department of State Office of Information Programs and
Services’ FOIA Public Liaison. I have construed your appeal as a challenge to the adequacy of
the CORB’s search, to allege that their request for a social security number was unreasonable,
and to claim that the amplifying information you provided is sufficient for them now to conduct
a search.

Your aflpeal is a request for a final agency determination under the FOIA. For the reasons set
forth below, your appeal—as construed above—is granted in part and denied in part.

The adequacy of an agency's search for information requested under the FOIA is determined
by a "reasonableness" test. Meeropo! v. Meese, 790 F.2d 942, 956 (D.C. Cir.
1986); Weisberg v. United States Dep't of Justice, 705 F.2d 1344, 1350-51 (D.C. Cir. 1983). As
a general rule, an agency must undertake a search that is reasonably calculated
to locate the requested information. Kowalczyk v. Department of Justice, 73 F.3d 386,
388 (D.C. Cir. 1996). Courts have found agencies satisfy the “reasonableness” test when they
properly determine where responsive records are likely to be found and search those locations.
Lechliter v. Rumsfeld, 182 F. App’x 113, 115 (3rd Cir. 2006) (internal citations omitted).
Moreover, courts have found that an agency’s inability to locate a responsive record does not
undermine an otherwise reasonable search. Moore v. FBI, 366 F. App'x 659, 661 (7th Cir. 2010).

In this case, the CORB was correct to deny your request because you did not provide enough
information for them to determine what might be responsive to your request. Because your
request only included a first and last name with no further details, it is unreasonable to expect the
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5720
Ser 14/249
June 27, 2018

CORB to identify the discrete records you seek.

However, the amplifying information that you sent to the Department of State, which was
obtained subsequent to the CORB’s denial of your initial request, will now be sent to the CORB.
Therefore, in my discretion and in the interest of efficiency and transparency, I am remanding
your case to the CORB by copy of this letter and including the amplifying information to
facilitate a more targeted search.

Because | have remanded the case, your allegation that the CORB was unreasonable to request
that you provide a social security number is now moot.

As the Department of the Navy’s designated adjudication official for this FOIA appeal, I am
responsible for the denial of this appeal. With respect to the portion of your appeal I have denied,
you may seek judicial review of this decision by filing a complaint in an appropriate U.S. District
Court. My office represents the U.S. government and is therefore unable to assist you in this
process. :

If you would like to seek dispute resolution services, you have the right to contact the
Department of the Navy’s FOIA public liaison, Mr. Chris Julka, at christopher.a.julka@navy.mil
or (703) 697-0031.

If you have further questions or concerns for my office, my point of contact is LCDR Adam
Yost, JAGC, USN, who may be reached at adam.yost@navy.mil or (202) 685-5398.

Sincerely,

s

G.E.LATTIN
Director
General Litigation Division

Enclosure:
Tarik Philips U.S. State Dept OIP Itr dtd April 18, 2018

Copy to:
CORB
DNS-36
DON CIO:



Case 1:19-cv-00650-TNM Document 1-1 Filed 03/04/19 Page 10 of 23

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
SECRETARY OF THE NAVY COUNCIL OF REVIEW BOARDS
720 KENNON STREET SE STE 309

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374-5023 -

IN REPLY REFER TO

June 28, 2018

Mr. Tarik F. Phillips
P.O. Box 700
Wallkill, NY 12589

Dear Mr. Phillips:

This is in further response to your Freedom of Information Act request of April 12, 2018
(DON_NAVY-2018-006451), in-which you requested “...the Medical Evaluation board records in
relation to the medical retirement of Jody Brown.”

Following denial of your request on April 13 2018, you appealed to the Office of the Judge
" Advocate General (FOIA APPEAL DON-NAVY-2018-008177). Since your appeal contained
additional identifying information, it was remanded to this office for a search of our records.

The governing regulations for the Department of the Navy FOIA program are Department
of Defense (DoD) Regulation 5400.7R and Secretary of the Navy Instruction 5720.42F. Per those
- regulations, a requester must, as part of the request, agree to pay search, review, and duplication fees
in order for a FOIA request to be processed. The above regulations provide for different fee
categories based on the requester’s status. We have determined you are in the “Other” fee category
which affords a requester the first two hours of search time and 100 pages of documents at no
charge. Search and duplication fees beyond that include clerical searches at $20.00 per hour,
professional searches at $44.00 per hour, and executive searches at $75.00 per hour. Duplication
fees beyond the first hundred pages are $0.15 per page.

The PEB has determined that a Physical Evaluation Board file does exist for a Mr. Jody
Brown and is presently located at the Federal Records Center, Suitland, Maryland However, [ have
determined the release of that record would constitute an unwarranted invasion of personal privacy
pursuant to 5 USC §552(b)(6). In making the decision to withhold this information, I conducted a
balancing test to determine whether the public’s interest in the withheld information outweighed the
personal privacy of the individual. I found it did not since the release of Mr. Brown’s records would
not “shed light” on the Department of the Navy’s performance of its statutory duties.

If you believe documents have been improperly withheld, you are advised you have the
right to appeal, in writing, to the following office:

Judge Advocate General of the Navy (Code 14)
1322 Patterson Avenue SE, Suite 3000
Washington Navy Yard, DC 20374



Case 1:19-cv-00650-TNM Document 1-1 Filed 03/04/19 Page 11 of 23

Your appeal must be postmarked within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to be
considered. A statement as to your ground for appeal must be attached as well as a copy of your
request letter. Your letter should bear the notation, “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

I hope the above information is of assistance. If you have any questions or concerns, my
point of contact is Mr. Roger Claussen, (202) 685-6398. I am the Initial Denial Authority in

your case.

Sincerely,

J. A. Riehl
Director, Sgcretary of the Navy
Council of Review Boards

Enclosure
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DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
OFFICE OF THE JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL
1322 PATTERSON AVENUE SE SUITE 3000 -

WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374

IN REPLY REFER TO:

5720
Ser 14/293
September 11,2018

Mr. Tarik F. Philips

06A0363

P. O. Box 700

Shawangunk Correctional Facility
Wallkill, NY 02589

SUBJECT: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT (FOIA) REQUEST DON-NAVY-2018-
006451; FOIA APPEAL DON-NAVY-2018-010743

This letter responds to your FOIA appeal dated July 21, 2018, which was received by my
office on August 16, 2018. You appeal the Secretary of the Navy, Council of Review Boards’
(SECNAV CORB) total withholding of the Medical Evaluation Board (MEB) file for Jody
Brown due to FOIA Exemption (b)(6).

Your appeal is a request for a final determination under the FOIA. For the reasons stated
below, your appeal is denied.

When an agency withholds documents based on FOIA Exemption (b)(6), federal courts
undertake a two-step process to determine if the withholding was appropriate. First, “whether
the information sought is to be found in personnel, medical or similar files” and second, if the
information is contained within such files, would its release constitute a clearly unwarranted
invasion of privacy. Arieffv. Department of the Navy, 712 F.2d 1462, 1466 (D.C. Cir. 1983). If
an agency determines that information is protected from disclosure in accordance with
Exemption (b)(6), the agency must then determine if the public interest in the requested
information outweighs the privacy interests at stake. See Lurie v. Department of the Army, 970
F.Supp. 19, 35 (D.C. Dist. 1997) (citing Department of the Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352,372
(1976)).

I have determined that the Sailor in question, Jody Brown, has a substantial privacy interest in
the information within his medical file which outweighs any public interest in its release.
Release of Mr. Brown’s private medical information will not shed any light on SECNAV
CORB’s performance of its duties, which is how the public interest is defined. Rather, release of
such information is solely to assist you to defend yourself from allegations that you committed a
crime, an interest that is purely personal to you and which does not qualify as a public interest.

Though I am satisfied that Mr. Brown’s medical information is not releasable to you, the
documents you request could possibly be released pursuant to a valid court order directing the
Department of the Navy to provide you with the information you seek. Accordingly, FOIA is
not the proper vehicle with which to release these documents to you. Following receipt of your



Case 1:19-cv-00650-TNM Document 1-1 F|Ied 03/04/19 Page 18 of 23
5720

Ser 14/293
September 11,2018

appeal, SECNAV CORB confirmed that Mr. Brown’s medical file is not retrievable by your
name, so as to you, you are not entitled to access to those records under the Privacy Act. These
medical records are kept within several Privacy Act System of Records, including the Health
Care Record System (N06150-2) under Mr. Brown’s name and can only be released to him.
However, you can obtain Mr. Brown’s Privacy Act records in accordance with SECNAVINST
5820.8A, which, as mentioned above, requires a valid court order or judge signed subpoena in
order to effectuate release.

As the Department of the Navy’s designated adjudication official for this FOIA appeal, I am
responsible for the denial of your appeal. You may seek judicial review of this decision by filing
a complaint in an appropriate U.S. District Court. My office represents the U.S. government and
is, therefore, unable to assist you in this process.

If you would like to_seek dispute resolution services, you have the right to-contact the -
Department of the Navy’s FOIA pubhc liaison, Mr. Chris Julka, at christopher.a.julka@navy.mil
or (703) 697-0031.

If you have further questions or concerns for my office, my point of contact is LCDR Adam
Yost, JAGC, USN, who may be reached at adam.yost@navy.mil or (202) 685-5398.

Sincerely,

G. E LATTIN
Director
General Litigation Division

Copy to:
SECNAV CORB
DNS-36

DON CIO
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A

Q

A
conscious
never was

Q

A

Q

in the Navy what happened, right?

Brown - Cross/Parnass (Blue and Green) 402
Yes, ma'am. ~—
And you were dizzy and sweating?

I never lost consciousness, I nevef lost

ness. I can't recall if I was sweating or not, but I
, at no point was I dizzy.

But you were in pain, right?

Yes, ma'am.

Now, at some point you had to tell the medical board

it oo o R

& amlve-by shootings Gid | -
N "
" Q
A
Q Now, it's your testimony that you went to a lineup,
correct?
A Yes, ma'am.
0 And that you made an identification in May of '03,
correct? |
A Yes, ma'am.
0 And the way you arrived at the ﬁrecinct was actually
you were transported by Detective Whelan and betective Quinlan,
“torrect? -
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Brown - Redirect/Walsh (Blue and Green) 409

A Yes, sir.

Q Did you and Jonathan land on top of each other?

A Like I say, the way I fell, I fell down, my legs were
still out the door. So I fell down, it's like a domino effect.
When T fell, I fell on top of him and caused him to collapse
too. But when he fell down, part of his body got tangled up
with mine. But when they pulled him from underneath me, the

rest of my body, upper body, -laid down on the floor.

0 Did you and Jonathan kind of land in a heap?

A Yes, sir.

Q Were you both.on top of each other in the doorway ?
A Pretty much so\\»Like I say, part of his —; we were

entangled, because I was almost in between both of his legs.

£

TV
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Brown - Redirect/Walsh ' (Blue and Green) 410

,@or your age, at your age group. You have to be able "ﬁ%oi
mﬁ—quota, you got to.reach a certain m

4, _.—,-y—-'—_/‘_—w_’_- -.
Q C”Azl_f’fg‘ﬁt*.“"ﬁr”e’“ﬂley the guys that determine whetheig

@u'ra fit to return to duty? 9%

Q @hey also the guys who determine if you-hawve—to%b

(medically discharged?

A es, sirs

2 @j—;—inte@miewed—~by—-these-,_‘bywiah-i»s—medie&l—-%
" (valuation board, are there detectives_.in. the rooni?@

A iNo, sir.%

Q Q‘Ifi they asking you details about how you were shofj ]

A @l&,_uhenul_az.:;ived to the National Naval Medicall
mey~had~aﬁl‘read_y received the information tlﬁ‘o‘u_gﬁ@
@I think ‘it was, either it was through the paper or mg

shi yhadﬂs.emtutheﬂin.formaﬁipn over as to what happene ch.

{ And when I first arrived there, they asked me to

: @Ezbﬁisf__descr.ipt-i@nn—@:fwwha.t_happgne_d and what trahspir§ ]

@t happened and what injuries did I sustain. They¥)

{wanted to get a statement f£rom myself p

Q [ZEJ:_’J;'J._ght. Did you ever tell anybody at the Nationalx

Wedical Center or énybody anVj&l:xpe;s:e__elsﬂe_ntJ:La,ta-.»y@hl—wy<-:~z_ze;‘.shoi,b3

“TT a drive-by? M i . _ e

oy
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Brown - Redirect/Walsh (Blue and Green) 411
. 1 A |
%L 2 Q Sif, was it a bunch of guys that came out that front x
3 door of 418 Jerome?
4 A Yes, sir.
5 Q Did you do a head count to see exactly how many guys
6 there were?
7 A Not really. Because it was so much commotion going

8 on, people trying to get in the door, people trying to get out |

9 the door, so it was ail, it's in bunches.
10 0 Do you know who the second and third and fourth guy t9g
11 come out the door were?
. 12 A No, sir.
i 13 o] Now, this fellow Steve, who had gotten into the fight

14 with Kevin, you got a pretty good look at him during the course

15 of that fight, right?

16 A Yes, sir.
17 Q And you saw him in the schoolyard later on that
18. afternoon?
19 A Yes, sir.
20 Q Can you tell us one way.or the other whether or not he
21 was one of the guys that came out that front door with Tarik?
22 A He could have been, but honestly I did not see him.
23 Q All right. Do you remembgr what Kevin was wearing on
- 24 his head at the time just before the shooting?
T 25| A A blue Crdinals! hat with.a red bill. . .. !

- — Kk~




